IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 96-1792

MASSACHUSETTS SCHOOL OF LAW AT ANDOVER, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

JOEL I. KLEIN

Acting Assistant Attorney General

A. DOUGLAS MELAMED

<u>Deputy Assistant Attorney General</u>

CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN
ANDREA LIMMER
MARION L. JETTON
Attorneys

Department of Justice 950 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W. Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 202 514-2886

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED TO THE EXTENT THAT IT HELD THAT ACCREDITATION STANDARDS THAT DIRECTLY INJURE MSL ARE IMMUNE FROM ANTITRUST SCRUTINY UNDER THE NOER DOCTRINE, EVEN IF THE DEFENDANT WAS NOT PETITIONING THE GOVERNMENT	
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE FIRST AMENDMEN IMMUNIZES FROM ANTITRUST LIABILITY ANY AGREEMENT THAT IS IMPLEMENTED BY NO CONDUCT OTHER THAN SPEECH	
A. The First Amendment Does Not "Trump" The Sherman Act Merely Because A Restraint is Effectuated Through Speech	. 4
B. The Antitrust Cases Relied On By The District Court Do Not Support Its Conclusions About The First Amendment and Do Not Justify the Conclusion That An Antitrust Violation Can Never Be Effectuated By Speech Or Purported Expressions Of Opinion	20
III. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE EVALUATED MSL'S "STIGMA" CLAIM UNDER AN APPROPRIATE SHERMAN ACT RULE OF REASON	
ANALYSIS	25
CONCLUSTON 2	a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Agritronics Corp. v. National Dairy Herd Association,
914 F. Supp. 814 (N.D.N.Y. 1996)
<u>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</u> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988)
American Society of Mechanical Engineers, Inc. v. Hydrolevel Corp., 456 U.S. 556 (1982)
<u>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</u> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977) 20,26
Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co., 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 1093 (1980)
<u>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. CBS</u> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)
<u>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</u> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)
California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited, 404 U.S. 508 (1972)
<pre>Central Hudson Gas & Electric v. Public Service Commission, 447 U.S. 557 (1980)</pre>
Consolidated Metal Products, Inc. v. American Petroleum Institute, 846 F.2d 284 (5th Cir. 1988)
Denver Area Educational Telecommunications Consortium v. FCC, 116 S. Ct. 2374 (1996)
<u>Eastern R.R. Pres. Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</u> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961)
FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists, 476 U.S. 447 (1986)
FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Association, 493 U.S. 411 (1990)
Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co., 336 U.S. 490 (1949)
Greater Rockford Energy and Technology Corp. v. Shell Oil Co., 998 F.2d 391 (7th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1111 (1994)

ILC Peripherals Leasing Corp. v. IBM Corp., 458 F. Supp. 423 (N.D. Cal. 1978), affd sub nom. Memorex Corp. v. IBM Corp., 636 F.2d 1188
(9th Cir. 1980), <u>cert. denied</u> , 452 U.S. 972 (1981) 23
Larry V. Muko, Inc. v. SouthWestern Pennsylvania Building And Construction Trades Council, 609 F.2d 1368 (3d Cir. 1979)
MCI Communications v. american Telegraph & Telegraph Co., 708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir.), modified, 1983-2 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 65,520 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 891 (1983)
Mid-Texas Communications v. American Telegraph & Telegraph Co., 615 F.2d 1372 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 912 (1980)
Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co., 497 U.S. 1 (1990) 16
NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co., 458 U.S. 886 (1982)
<u>Nash v. United States</u> , 229 U.S. 373 (1913) 24
National Collegiate Athletic Association v. Board of Regents of the University of Oklahoma, 468 U.S. 85 (1984)
National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States, 435 U.S. 679 (1978)
<u>Parker v. Brown</u> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)
<u>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</u> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) 16
Schachar v. American Academy of Ophthalmology, Inc., 870 F.2d 397 (7th Cir. 1989)
<pre>United States Anchor Manufacturing, Inc. v. Rule Industries, Inc., 7 F.3d 986 (llth Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 114 S. Ct. 2710 (1994)</pre>
<u>United States v. O'Brien</u> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) 18
United States v. Rock Royal Corp., 307 U.S. 533 (1939) 10
<u>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</u> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)
<u>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</u> , 600 F.2d 414 (3d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 444 U.S. 884 (1979) 24

Virginia Academy of Clinical Psychologists v. Blue Shield of Virginia, 624 F.2d 476 (4th Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 450 U.S. 916 (1981)	12
<u>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia</u> <u>Citizens Consumer Council</u> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) 15,16,	26
<u>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</u> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) 18,	19
<u>Washington v. Smith</u> , 80 F.3d 555 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	16
Zavaletta v. American Bar Association, 721 F. Supp. 96 (E.D. Va. 1989)	15
STATUTES	
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. 1, 2 pass	im
Tunney Act, 15 U.S.C. 16	1
MISCELLANEOUS	
James J. Anton & Dennis A. Yao, <u>Standard-Setting</u> <u>Consortia</u> , <u>Antitrust</u> , <u>and High Technology</u> <u>Industries</u> , 64 Antitrust L.J. 247 (1995)	27
Phillip E. Areeda, <u>Antitrust Law</u> (1986) 25,26,	27
Phillip E. Areeda & Donald F. Turner, <u>Antitrust Law</u> (1978)	25
Harry S. Gerla, <u>Federal Antitrust Law and the</u> <u>Flow of Consumer Information</u> , 42 Syracuse L. Rev. 1029 (1991)	26
Clark C. Havighurst & Peter M. Brody, <u>Accrediting</u> and the Sherman Act, 57 Law & Contemp. Prob. 199 (1995)	29
Lawrence A. Sullivan, <u>Handbook of the Law of Antitrust</u> (1977)	17
